resulted in lower fuel volume sales from reduced consumer demand. The EBITDA assumptions used to determine the recoverable
amount are consistent with those experienced in 2023.

• For the France group of CGUs, market multiples of comparable corporations and market transactions ranged from 8.5 to 10.0 times
(2022: 8.5 to 10.0 times). The mid-point EBITDA valuation multiple used of 9.25 times results in headroom of $92m. Headroom would be
reduced to $45m at the low-end EBITDA multiple of 8.5 times and have headroom of $139m at the high-end multiple of 10.0 times. The
break-even point is a 17% reduction of forecast France EBITDA at the mid-point multiple.  Forecast EBITDA reflects new commercial
arrangements agreed in the year.

For the UK&I, USA, France, Germany, Benelux and Italy groups of CGUs, no reasonably possible change in managements key valuation
assumptions would lead to an impairment. The table below shows the sensitivity of headroom to changes in the key assumptions, after the
$21m impairment in Australia for 2023.

Sensitivities: revised headroom/(impairment) at mid-point
Forecast EBITDA Valuation multiple

Group of CGUs
Headroom at mid-point

multiple
Decrease of

10%
Increase of

10%
Decrease of

0.75x
Increase of

0.75x
$m $m $m $m $m

USA 1,350 814 1,886 1,000 1,699
UK&I 191 159 223 161 221
Benelux 547 400 693 428 665
France 92 35 150 45 139
Germany 740 538 943 567 914
Italy 385 330 440 332 438
Australia — (71) 70 (66) 66

The Directors have considered the impact of ESG-specific risks and opportunities identified and set out on page 92 specifically when
determining the factors influencing the fair value of a Group of CGUs under a market-based valuation approach. The impact of the identified
climate risks and opportunities to both the valuation earnings (EBITDA) and the market multiple range for all groups of CGUs has been
determined to be low, and as a result there were no significant changes made to the fair value estimate for the impairment review at
December 31, 2023.

STRATEGIC REPORT GOVERNANCE FINANCIALS